

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

OFFICE OF MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS, Tel: 305.673.7575

Press Release

Melissa Berthier, Email: melissaberthier@miamibeachfl.gov Matt Kenny, Email: mattkenny@miamibeachfl.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Dec. 10, 2023

Miami Beach to Name Street After Beloved Rabbi

— The late Rabbi Pinchas Weberman had lived in the city since 1960 —

Miami Beach, FL – Join Miami Beach Mayor Steven Meiner and City Commissioners as they name a street in honor of the late beloved Rabbi Pinchas Weberman. The dedication ceremony will take place on Monday, Dec. 11 at 2 p.m. near the intersection of Bonita and Indian Creek drives.

Weberman, who passed away in 2022 at the age of 92, was considered the architect of Orthodox Judaism in South Florida. He served as president of the Orthodox Council of South Florida and was the founder of Ohev Shalom Congregation. The synagogue was built in 1964 and is still located at 7055 Bonita Drive.

"Rabbi Weberman was a pioneer and leader in the Jewish community, police department and beyond — we honor his legacy," said Mayor Steven Meiner.

A father of 15 children, Weberman also served as chaplain for the Miami Beach Police Department and was the founder and visionary of the Miami Beach Eruv Council. For decades, the Rabbi was a familiar sight on Fridays as he rode an all-terrain vehicle up and down the beach.

###

To request this material in alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice required), information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to review any document or participate in any city-sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2ADA (2232) and select 1 for English or 2 for Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).